integrated system relative to the specialized, ungrazed cover crop
reference system due to more frequent soil water stress, but
that gross margins were sufficient to compensate for these yield
penalties because the integrated system generated revenue from
both crop and livestock production. These trends were largely
upheld under both historical and future climate scenarios, but
the probability of gross margin benefits in integrated systems
increased from 77% of all simulated years to 95% of years under
future climate. Results for field-level resilience, as indicated by
the R-index for resistance and/or recovery, were more favorable
for the integrated system but depended on the disturbance in

Frontiers in Sustainable Food Systems | www.frontiersin.org 10 November 2020 | Volume 4 | Article 604099

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/sustainable-food-systems
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/sustainable-food-systems#articles

Peterson et al. ICLS Resilience to Climate Change

TABLE 2 | R-index and productivity indicators for historical and future climate scenarios simulated in APSIM for a Brazilian soybean-beef integrated system (grazed cover

crop) and a specialized control system (ungrazed cover crop).

APSIM simulations Historical climate (1961–2017)

R-index soybean yield (% change from

normal year)

Mean soybean yield

(kg ha−1)

Summer precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) +19% +15% 3,925 4,074

Low (10th percentile) −30% −29% 2,319 2,513

R-index cover crop production (%

change from normal year)

Mean cover crop production

(kg DM ha−1)

Winter precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) −9% −11% 7,368 6,479

Low (10th percentile) −13% −16% 7,014 6,151

R-index gross margins (% change

from normal year)

Mean gross margins

(LCU ha-1)

Annual precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) summer +16% +13% 3,796 3,429

High (90th percentile) winter −8% −11% 3,015 2,705

High (90th percentile) summer and winter +24% +29% 4,040 3,912

Low (10th percentile) summer −25% −30% 2,433 2,112

Low (10th percentile) winter −1% −2% 3,230 2,971

Low (10th percentile) summer and winter −61% −57% 1,277 1,305

Future climate RCP8.5 (2020–2060)

R-index soybean yield (% change from

normal year)

Mean soybean yield

(kg ha−1)

Summer precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) −1% −4% 2,843 2,869

Low (10th percentile) +4% 0% 2,996 2,978

R-index cover crop production (%

change from normal year)

Mean cover crop production

(kg DM ha−1)

Winter precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) +10% +7% 7,007 5,809

Low (10th percentile) −24% −19% 4,826 4,369

R-index gross margins (% change

from normal year)

Mean gross margins

(LCU ha-1)

Annual precipitation scenario Grazed Ungrazed Grazed Ungrazed

High (90th percentile) summer −3% −6% 2,522 2,207

High (90th percentile) winter +15% +8% 2,999 2,541

High (90th percentile) summer and winter +2% −3% 2,672 2,276

Low (10th percentile) summer +6% 0% 2,769 2,363

Low (10th percentile) winter 0% 0% 2,594 2,363

Low (10th percentile) summer and winter No data No data No data No data

R-index is the percent change in performance during an abnormal year (high or low precipitation) compared to a baseline year (normal precipitation). Mean productivity indicators reflect the

absolute magnitude of a system’s performance. Shaded green cells indicate greater resilience for the corresponding system in terms of R-index, meaning either reduced negative impact

of the abnormal year (greater resistance) or increased positive impact (greater recovery). Shaded yellow cells indicate a relative productivity advantage for the corresponding system.